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About this Report:: 
This report summarizes fall 
enrollment for Wayne State 
University. This report uses 
the Registrar’s enrollment 
data as the fall census 
date. 

 

Definitions 
Credit Hour—A credit hour is defined as one class hour per week or its equivalent. 

First Time in Any College (FTIAC)  - A full– time or part– time student attending any institution 

for the first time. Includes students enrolled in the fall term who attended a postsecondary institu-

tion for the first time at the same level in the prior summer term. Also includes students who en-

tered with advanced standing (college credit earned before graduation from high school). 

Full Time Student (Fall/Winter Semester): A student at the following level must be enrolled in 

the following  amount of credit hours per term, regardless of the level of the course: Undergradu-

ate, 12 or more credit hours; Graduate, 8 or more credit hours; Professional (excluding Medical 

students), 10 or more credit hours; Medical 24 or more credit hours (per Medical year). 

Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Students (using fall student headcounts): The number of FTE 

students is a calculation based on fall student headcounts as reported to IPEDS. The FTE for part 

time students is calculated by multiplying the part time headcount by a factor determined by stu-

dent level and added to the full time student headcount to achieve a full time equivalent headcount. 

Graduate Student—A student who holds a bachelor’s or first professional degree, or equivalent, 

and is enrolled in a graduate program. 

Headcount (Enrollment)—Number of students enrolled at the institution as of census date of the 

term, the tenth day of classes. Each student equals one headcount, regardless of the credit hours 

taken. 

Non-Resident Student—A student with a legal residence outside of Michigan. 

Professional student-- A student enrolled in either the Medical Doctor program, Doctor of  Phar-

macy program, or Juris Doctor program. 

Resident Student—A student having a legal residence in Michigan. 

Transfer Student—A student entering the reporting institution for the first time but known to 

have previously attended a postsecondary institution at the same level, e.g. undergraduate, gradu-

ate and has earned credit at that institution. 

Undergraduate student—A student enrolled in a bachelor’s degree program or post-bachelor 

certificate program; includes non-degree-seeking students who do not have a  

bachelor’s degree. 
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Executive Summary of Changes  
From Fall 2010 to Fall 2011 

Headcount enrollment change  

Total headcount decreased by 740 students (-2.4%). 

Undergraduate headcount decreased by 248 students (-1.2%). 

Graduate level headcount decreased by 410 students (-4.9%). 

Professional level headcount decreased by 82 students (-3.7%). 

Credit hour enrollment change   

Total credit hours decreased by –8,863 credits (-2.8%). 

Undergraduate credit hours decreased by –5,572 credits (-2.4%). 

Graduate level credit hours decreased by –2,315 credits (-4.2%). 

Professional level credit hours decreased by –976 credits (-2.3%). 

First Time in Any College (FTIAC) undergraduate headcount decreased 

by 217 (-8.1%) students and 2,349 (-6.7%) credit hours. 

Transfer undergraduate enrollment headcount grew by 181 (9.5%) and 

1,290 credit hours (6.2%). 

Minority total enrollment headcount decreased 547 (-4.8%). 

Total international enrollment headcount declined by 75 students  

(-4.4%). 

The average ACT composite score and average high school grade point 

average of incoming FTIAC’s improved to 22 and 3.27 respectively, up 

from 20.9 and 3.17. 

The full-time FTIAC (degree-seeking) one year retention (freshman re-

turning a second year) remained stable at 77%. 

The four-year graduation rate increased from 10%  to 11%. 

The five-year graduation rate increased from 20% to 21%. 

The six-year graduation rate decreased from 31% to 26%. 
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Total Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2011 Total Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

School/College of Student 
Head- 

count 

1 Year Change 

Number Percent 

Credit 

Hours 

1 Year Change  

Number Percent 

School of Business Administration 3,462 -139 -3.9% 30,128 -1,170 -3.9% 

College of Education 3,588 -310 -8.0% 28,592 -2,791 -9.8% 

College of Engineering* 2,209 305 16.0% 20,028 2,892 14.4% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 2,523 51 2.1% 26,205 284 1.1% 

Graduate School 34 -5 -12.8% 215 -21 -9.5% 

Library & Information Science 577 -54 -8.6% 3,292 -283 -8.6% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences* 13,521 -531 -3.8% 141,833 -7,297 -5.1% 

Law School 604 -56 -8.5% 7,629 -440 -5.8% 

School of Medicine 1,595 -47 -2.9% 31,985 -722 -2.3% 

College of Nursing 715 2 0.3% 5,882 -38 -0.6% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 995 15 1.5% 11,897 295 2.5% 

School of Social Work 942 29 3.2% 10,532 428 4.1% 

Grand Total 30,765 -740 -2.4% 318,216 -8,863 -2.8% 

The fall 2011 total enrollment headcount  

decreased from the fall 2010 count of 31,505. 

This represents a decline of 2.4 percent.  Total 

credit hours decreased by 8,863 or 2.8 percent.    

 

Over 80 percent of WSU’s students came from the 

Wayne, Oakland and Macomb county areas; 91 

percent of Wayne State students were Michigan 

residents.  Since 2006, the demographic for student 

residency has remained around 90 percent for Michigan residents. 

 

The percentage of undergraduate students that are full-time versus part-time has increased 4.8% in 

the past fours years with the majority taking 12 or more credit hours per semester. 

Key Enrollment Changes 

 

Headcount   -740 -2.4%  

 

Credit hours   -8,863  -2.8%  
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*Effective Fall 2011, BS, MS and certificate Computer Science programs transferred from CLAS to Engineering. 

120 Fall 2010 students were transferred from CLAS Computer Science Department to Engineering Comp. Sci. 

department. Overall, the total number of Computer Science students increased from 223 in Fall 2010 to 445 

(100%) in Fall 2011, with a 65% decline in CLAS Comp. Sci. enrollment. 
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Fall 2011 Total Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2011 Total Enrollment by Age 
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Fall 2011 Total Enrollment by Location 
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Wayne County

44.0%

Oakland County

21.4%

Macomb County

16.3%
Other MI Counties

9.5%
Non-Resident 

Domestic

3.4%

Non-Resident 

International

5.3%

Michigan Residents 

Detroit 4,909 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 8,638 

Oakland County 6,586 

Macomb County 5,010 

Other Counties 2,953 

   Total Michigan Residents 28,078 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

Ohio 136 

California 118 

Illinois 84 

Other States 721 

   Total Non-Residents Domestic 1,059 

Non Residents—International 

Canada 606 

China 266 

India 228 

Other International 528 

   Total Non-Residents—International 1,628 
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Fall Total Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

Fall 2011 FTE Enrollment by Level 

Fall 2011 Fall 2007 
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Time
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Undergraduate Fall Enrollment 

Key Enrollment Changes 

Undergraduate headcount  -248 -1.2% 

Undergraduate credit hours -5,572 -2.4%  

FTIAC headcount  -217 -8.1% 

FTIAC credit hours -2,349 -6.7% 

Transfer headcount 181 9.5% 

Transfer credit hours 1,290 6.2% 

  

Fall 2011 Undergraduate Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

School/College of Student 
Head-

count 

1 Year 

Number Percent 

Credit 

Hours 

1 Year 

Number Percent 

School of Business Administration 2,513 -48 -1.9% 25,061 -491 -1.9% 

College of Education 1,824 -151 -7.6% 19,013 -1,936 -9.2% 

College of Engineering* 1,335 276 26.1% 14,727 2,764 23.1% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 2,208 62 2.9% 24,230 394 1.7% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences* 11,932 -375 -3.0% 130,903 -6,464 -4.7% 

College of Nursing 241 -34 -12.4% 3,213 -295 -8.4% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 296 15 5.3% 3,784 237 6.7% 

School of Social Work 240 7 3.0% 3,116 219 7.6% 

Grand Total 20,589 -248 -1.2% 224,047 -5,572 -2.4% 

The undergraduate fall enrollment headcount and 

credit hour totals declined since fall 2010 including 

an 8.1 percent decrease in FTIAC enrollments and a 

2.4 percent decrease in credit hours.  This decrease 

was the result of fewer students being admitted into 

the DCE program for fall 2011. 

 

The fall 2011 average undergraduate credit hour load  

was eleven credit hours. Of the incoming freshmen,  

90 percent are full-time students.  

 

The university’s retention rate of full-time freshman to sophomore students remained stable at 77% 

 

Fall 2011 Undergraduate Student Credit Hour Load Distribution 
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11% of enrollment 26% of enrollment 62% of enrollment (full-time) 

*Effective Fall 2011, BS, MS and certificate Computer Science programs transferred from CLAS to Engineering. 37 

Fall 2010 Undergraduate Comp. Sci. students were transferred from CLAS Comp. Sci. Dept. to Engineering Comp. 

Sci. Dept. Overall, the number of Comp. Sci. UG students increased from 100 in Fall 2010 to 299 in Fall 2011. CLAS 

UG Enrollment fell by 26%. 
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Fall 2011 Undergraduate Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2011 Undergraduate Enrollment by Age 

U
n
d

er
g
ra

d
u

at
e 

492

4,501

4,811
4,593

2,751

1,191

768
921

561

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

Under 18 18 - 19 20 - 21 22 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 - 49 50 and 

Over

Average Age—25 

Black or African 

American

28%

Asian

7%

Two or more races

1%

American Indian or 

Alaska Native

0%

Non-Resident Alien

3%

Race and ethnicity 

unknown

8%

White

50%

Hispanics of any 

race

3%



Page 12 Undergraduate Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2011 Undergraduate Enrollment by Location 

Michigan Residents 

Detroit 4,111 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 6,310 

Oakland County 4,097 

Macomb County 3,811 

Other Counties 1,429 

   Total Michigan Residents 19,758 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

Ohio 39 

Illinois 22 

California 15 

Other States 214 

   Total Non-Residents—Domestic 290 

Non Residents—International 

Canada 337 

Saudi Arabia 87 

China 21 

Other International 96 

   Total Non-Residents—International 541 
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50.6%
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19.9%

Macomb

18.5%

Other MI
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1.4%

Non-Resident -

International
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FTIAC  Fall 2011 
1 Year %

Change 

Applications (Completed) 9,468 0.8% 

Admitted 7,150 -11.9% 

Enrolled 2,466 -8.1% 

Yield: Admits to Applicants 75.5% -12.6% 

Yield: Enrolled to Admits 34.5% 4.3% 

   

Fall 2011 FTIAC Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

School/College of Student 
Head-

count  

1 Year Change 

Number Percent 

Credit 

Hours  

1 Year Change 

Number Percent 

School of Business Administration 178 6 3.5% 2,393 125 5.5% 

College of Education 81 -14 -14.7% 1,042 -249 -19.3% 

College of Engineering* 200 60 42.9% 2,741 898 48.7% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 240 6 2.6% 3,147 71 2.3% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences* 1,767 -275 -13.5% 23,212 -3194 -12.1% 

Grand Total 2,466 -217 -8.1% 32,535 -2349 -6.7% 

Fall Undergraduate Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

Fall 2007 Fall 2011 

Full 

Time

60%

Part 

Time

40%

Total Students—21,145 
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Fall 2011 FTIAC Admissions Profile 

Full 

Time

63%

Part 

Time

37%

Total Students—20,589 

*Effective Fall 2011, BS, MS and certificate Computer Science programs transferred from CLAS to Engineering. No 

FTIAC's entered in Fall 2010 under the Computer Science department. Fall 2011 there were 27, all under Engineering. 
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FTIAC Credit Hour Comparison 

Fall 2011 FTIAC Student Credit Hour Load Distribution 
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School/College 

Fall 2007 

Credit Hours 

Fall 2011 

Credit Hours 

5 Year 

Change 

5 Year % 

Change 

School of Business               3,002                2,393         (609) -20.3% 

College of Education               1,588                1,042         (546) -34.4% 

College of Engineering               2,277                2,741          464  20.4% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts               3,019                3,147          128  4.2% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences             30,317               23,212      (7,105) -23.4% 

School of Social Work                   24                     -            (24) -100.0% 

   TOTAL            40,203             32,535     (7,668) -19.1% 
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Fall 2011 FTIAC Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2011 FTIAC Enrollment by Age 
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Michigan Residents 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 886 

Detroit 399 

Oakland County 425 

Macomb County 483 

Other MI Counties 191 

   Total Michigan Residents 2,384 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

Ohio 6 

New Jersey 4 

Illinois 4 

Other States 25 

   Total Non-Residents—Domestic 39 

Non-Residents—International 

Canada 38 

China 2 

Columbia 1 

Other International 2 

   Total Non-Residents—International 43 

Fall 2011 FTIAC Enrollment by Location 
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Fall FTIAC Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

Fall 2011 FTIAC High School Grade Point Average 

Fall 2007 Fall 2011 
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Median High School GPA 

Fall 2010—3.17, Fall 2011 3.28 
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Fall 2011 Top Feeder High Schools 

Fall 2011 FTIAC ACT Composite Scores  

     Fall 2011 1 Yr 

Top Ten Feeder Schools City Headcount Change 

Fordson High School Dearborn 69 -19% 

Sterling Heights High School Sterling Heights 45 73% 

Cass Technical High School Detroit 43 -27% 

Adlai E Stevenson High School Sterling Heights 43 16% 

Crestwood High School Dearborn Heights 38 46% 

Warren Mott Senior High School Warren 36 100% 

Edsel B Ford High School Dearborn 36 38% 

Dearborn High School Dearborn 36 57% 

Paul K Cousino Sr High School Warren 34 42% 

Theodore Roosevelt High School Wyandotte 30 58% 

F
T

IA
C

 

Did Not Submit

3.0%

Under 18

18.4%

18-23

43.2%

24-29

28.9%

30-36

6.5%

2011  

25th 50th  75th 

Percentile Percentile Percentile 

ACT Composite 18 22 25 

Average ACT Composite: 22.0 
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Fall 2011 Transfer Top Feeder Schools  

Top Feeder Schools County Fall 2011 
1 Year % 

Change 

Macomb Community College Macomb 351 10.4% 

Oakland Community College Oakland 292 2.8% 

Wayne County Community College Wayne 274 19.7% 

Henry Ford Community College Wayne 223 4.2% 

Schoolcraft College Wayne 136 34.7% 

Fall 2011 Transfer Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

School/College of Student 
Head-

count 

1 Year Change 

Number       % 

Credit 

Hours 

1 Year Change 

Number        % 

School of Business Admin. 269 80 42.3% 2,775 840 43.4% 

College of Education 149 -35 -19.0% 1,604 -310 -16.2% 

College of Engineering* 144 21 17.1% 1,407 61 4.5% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 226 4 1.8% 2,443 -48 -1.9% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences* 1,188 110 10.2% 12,357 657 5.6% 

College of Nursing 35 7 25.0% 505 93 22.6% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 35 -8 -18.6% 492 -47 -8.7% 

School of Social Work 35 2 6.1% 485 44 10.0% 

Total 2,081 181 9.5% 22,068 1,290 6.2% 

Transfers Fall 2011 
1 Year % 

Change 

Applications  6,475 17.8% 

Admitted 3,408 13.8% 

Enrolled         2,081  9.5% 

Yield: Admits to Applicants 52.6% -3.5% 

Yield: Enrolled to Admits 61.1% -3.7% 

   

Fall 2011 Transfer Admissions Profile 

*Effective Fall 2011, BS, MS and certificate Computer Science programs transferred from CLAS to Engineering. No 

Transfer students entered in Fall 2010 under the Computer Science department. Fall 2011 there were 27, all under En-

gineering. 



Page 20 Undergraduate Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2011 Transfer Enrollment by Age  

Fall Transfer Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

Fall 2007 Fall 2011 
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Fall 2011 Transfer Enrollment by Location 
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Detroit 355 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 584 

Oakland County 426 

Macomb County 421 
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   Total Michigan Residents 2,006 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

Ohio 4 

Illinois 3 

California 3 

Other States 25 

   Total Non-Residents—U.S. 35 

Non-Residents—International 

Canada 28 

Saudia Arabia 2 

Other International 10 

   Total Non-Residents—International 40 

Preliminary 



Page 22 Undergraduate Fall Enrollment 

Fall Transfer Credit Hours Comparison 

Fall 2011 Transfer Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity 
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Black or African 

American

26%

Asian

4%
Two or more races

1%
American Indian or 

Alaska Native

0%

Non-Resident Alien

2%

Race and ethnicity 

unknown

7%

White

57%

Hispanics of any 

race

3%

School/College 

Fall 2007 

Credit 

Hours 

Fall 2011 

Credit 

Hours 

5 Year 

Change 

5 Year % 

Change 

School of Business            2,788            2,775                 (13) -0.5% 

College of Education            2,054            1,604               (450) -21.9% 

College of Engineering              976            1,407                 431  44.2% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts            2,330            2,443                 113  4.8% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences          11,349           12,357              1,008  8.9% 

College of Nursing              538               505                 (33) -6.1% 

Pharmacy & Health Sciences              485               492                    7  1.4% 

School of Social Work              255               485                 230  90.2% 

   TOTAL        20,775         22,068             1,293  6.2% 
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Fall Full-time Multi-Year Retention 

Undergraduate Multi-Year Graduation Rates   
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Continuing to Second Year Continuing to Third Year Continuing to Fourth Year

13% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11%

25% 25% 23% 24%
20%

21%

33% 34% 32% 31%
26%
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Cohort

% Grad in 4 yrs % Grad in 5 yrs % Grad in 6 yrs

Undergraduate Multi-Year Retention Rates by Cohort 

Continuing 

to Second

Continuing 

to Third

Continuing 

to Fourth

Continuing 

to Fifth 

Continuing 

to Sixth

Graduating 

in Six Years

Fall 2004 Cohort 69% 54% 50% 37% 19% 31%

Fall 2005 Cohort 69% 54% 46% 33% 19%

Fall 2006 Cohort 69% 52% 46% 34%

Fall 2007 Cohort 70% 55% 50%

Fall 2008 Cohort 76% 58%

Fall 2009 Cohort 77% 58%

Fall 2010 Cohort 77%
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Undergraduate Four-Year Graduation Rates by Race/Ethnicity 

Undergraduate Five-Year Graduation Rates by Race/Ethnicity 
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University of Michigan-Ann Arbor 96% 

Michigan State University 91% 

Grand Valley State University 84% 

Wayne State University—2016 GOAL 83% 

University of Michigan-Dearborn 83% 

Michigan Technological University 81% 

Central Michigan University 80% 

Wayne State University 77% 

Eastern Michigan University 77% 

Western Michigan University 76% 

Oakland University 73% 

University of Michigan—Flint 72% 

Northern Michigan University 71% 

Ferris State University 70% 

Lake Superior State University 68% 

Ferris State University 68% 

Freshman to Soph. Retention Rates—Michigan Public Universities  
(Fall 2009 Cohort) 

Source: Grand Valley State University 2011-12 Accountability Report 

Class profile--Full Time FTIAC's 

Cohort HC 
Avg Comp 

ACT 
HS GPA DCE Students 

Fall 2005 2,425 20.4 3.06 432 

Fall 2006 2,517 20.4 3.11 299 

Fall 2007 2,820 20.8 3.15 311 

Fall 2008 2,625 20.6 3.15 292 

Fall 2009 2,770 20.7 3.15 258 

Fall 2010 2,465 21.1 3.18 232 

Fall 2011 2,226 22.3 3.29 48 
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Granted by Type 

2148

2376

703

182

2379
2236

688

167

2,781 

2,271 

758 

196 

2,635 

2,206 

772 

188 

2,489 

2,031 

717 

240 

0

500

1,000
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2,000

2,500

3,000

Baccalaureate degree Master's degree First Professional/Doctoral 

degree

Certificates

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Type of Awards and Degrees Granted by Gender and Ethnicity, 2009-10 

Source: WSU 2010-11 Fact Book 

Baccalaureate Master's

First 

Professional  / 

Doctoral Certificates

Female 1,441 1,297 387 186

Male 1,048 734 330 54

American Indian 8 5 4 4

Asian/Pacific Islander 224 247 132 6

Black, non-Hispanic 460 321 73 78

Hispanic 52 36 12 1

International 14 46 4 5

White, non-Hispanic 1,503 1,162 438 122

Unknown 228 214 54 24

Total 2,489 2,031 1,434 240
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Undergraduate Degrees Granted by Race/Ethnicity Comparison 
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Source: WSU 2007-08 and 2010-11 Fact Books 

Graduate Degrees Granted by Race/Ethnicity Comparison 
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2,145 Total 2,031 Total 
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Graduate Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2011 Graduate Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

The Graduate level headcount and credit hours for fall 2010  

decreased by 4.9 % and 4.2% respectively. 

   

Four schools/colleges posted a positive gain in both graduate headcount and credit hours:  College 

of Engineering, College of Nursing, Pharmacy and Health Sciences, and School of Social Work. 

College of Nursing had the highest increases of 8.2% in headcount and 10.7% in credit hours. 

G
ra

d
u

at
e 

Graduate Level Students Head 1 Year Change Credit 1 Year Change 

School/College of Student Class Level Count # % Hours # % 

School of Business Administration Masters 935 -91 -8.9% 4,959 -660 -11.7% 

 Doctorate 14 0 0.0% 108 -19 -14.6% 

School of Business Administration Total 949 -91 -8.8% 5,067 -679 -11.8% 

College of Education Masters 1,506 -147 -8.9% 8,225 -668 -7.5% 

 Doctorate 258 -12 -4.4% 1,354 -187 -12.1% 

College of Education Total 1,764 -159 -8.3% 9,579 -855 -8.2% 

College of Engineering* Masters 591 -52 -8.1% 3,608 -274 -7.0% 

 Doctorate 283 81 40.1% 1,693 401 31.0% 

College of Engineering Total 874 29 3.4% 5,301 128 2.5% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts Masters 259 -8 -3.0% 1,648 -82 -4.7% 

 Doctorate 56 -3 -5.1% 327 -29 -8.0% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts Total 315 -11 -3.4% 1,975 -111 -5.3% 

Graduate School Masters 3 -8 -72.7% 12 -16 -57.1% 

 Doctorate 31 3 10.7% 203 -5 -2.2% 

Graduate School Total 34 -5 -12.8% 215 -21 -8.7% 

Library & Information Science Masters 577 -54 -8.6% 3,292 -283 -7.9% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences* Masters 839 -70 -7.7% 5,556 -410 -6.9% 

 Doctorate 750 -86 -10.3% 5,374 -424 -7.3% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences Total 1,589 -156 -8.9% 10,930 -833 -7.1% 

Law School Masters 26 -11 -29.7% 155 2 1.3% 

School of Medicine Masters 238 -7 -2.9% 1,733 -132 -7.1% 

 Doctorate 131 -3 -2.2% 893 -64 -6.7% 

School of Medicine Total 369 -10 -2.6% 2,626 -196 -6.9% 

College of Nursing Masters 370 17 4.8% 1,996 88 4.6% 

 Doctorate 104 19 22.4% 673 169 33.5% 

College of Nursing Total 474 36 8.2% 2,669 257 10.7% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences Masters 189 -5 -2.6% 1,575 42 2.7% 

 Doctorate 170 5 3.0% 2,088 24 1.2% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences Total 359 0 0.0% 3,663 66 1.8% 

Social Work Masters 687 18 2.7% 7,299 190 2.7% 

 Doctorate 15 4 36.4% 117 19 19.5% 

Social Work Total 702 22 3.2% 7,416 209 2.9% 

  Masters Total 6,220 -418 -6.3% 40,058 -2,202 -5.2% 

1,812 8 0.4% 12,829 -113 -0.9%   Doctorate Total 

Grand Total 8,032 -410 -4.9% 52,886 -2,315 -4.2% 

Key Enrollment Changes   

Headcount   -411 -4.9% 

Credit Hours  -2,317 -4.2% 

*Effective Fall 2011, BS, MS and certificate Computer Science programs transferred from CLAS to Engineering. There were 

58 Doctorate students and 25 Masters studentswho moved from CLAS to Engineering. Total graduate Comp. Sci. enrollment 

increased 19%. All but 4 Computer Science students were under Engineering in Fall 2011. 
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Fall 2011 Graduate Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2011 Graduate Enrollment by Age 
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Fall Graduate Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

 Graduate School 2011 
1 Year % 

Change 

Applications (Completed) 8,830 59.4% 

Admitted 2,605 1.2% 

New Graduate Students Enrolled 1,617 -2.9% 

Yield: Admits to Applicants 30% -36.5% 

Yield: Enrolled to Apps 18% -39.1% 

Yield: Enrolled to Admits 62% -4.0% 

Fall 2011 Graduate Student Credit Hour Load Distribution 

Fall 2011 Fall 2007 

Full 

Time

47%

Part 

Time

53%

Total Students—8,032 

Full 

Time

43%

Part 

Time

57%

Total Students—9,115 

Fall 2011 Graduate Admissions Profile 
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Fall 2011 Graduate Enrollment by Location 

Michigan Residents 

Detroit 771 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 1,871 

Oakland County 1,830 

Macomb County 1,013 

Other Counties 1,035 

   Total Michigan Residents 6,520 

Domestic Non-Residents 

Ohio 82 

Illinois 44 

California 42 

Other States 372 

   Total Non-Residents—U.S. 540 

International 

China 244 

India 220 

Canada 165 

Other International 343 

   Total Non-Residents—International 972 
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12%

Other MI Counties
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Domestic - Non-

Resdients
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International - Non-
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12%
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Professional Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2011 Professional Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

School/College of Student 
Head-

count 

1 Year Change 

Number Percent 

Credit 

Hours 

1 Year Change 

Number Percent 

Law 578 -45 -7.2% 7,474 -442 -5.6% 

School of Medicine  1,226 -37 -2.9% 29,359 -526 -1.8% 

Pharmacy & Health Sciences 340 0 0.0% 4,450 -8 -0.2% 

Grand Total 2,144 -82 -3.7% 41,283 -976 -2.3% 

Fall 2011 Professional Student Credit Hour Load Comparison 

The Professional level headcount decreased by 

82 students (-3.7%) since fall 2010 and credit hours 

decreased by 976 (-2.3%).  

 

Declining job prospects contributed to the decline 

In Law 

 

 

Key Enrollment Changes 

 

Headcount    -82 -3.7% 

 

Credit Hours   -976 -2.3% 
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Fall 2011 Professional Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Average Age—26 

Fall 2011 Professional Enrollment by Age  
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Fall 2010 Professional Admissions Profile 
21—Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 
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Fall Professional Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

Fall 2011 Professional Admissions Profile 

  Law Medicine Pharmacy  

  2011 
1 Year % 

Change 
2011 

1 Year % 

Change 
2011 

1 Year %

Change 

Applications     1,123  -17.6% 4,135 9.7% 399 n/a 

Admitted        511  -14.3% 515 -0.4% 118 n/a 

Enrolled        190  -3.6% 310 6.9% 100 37.0% 

Yield: Admits to Applicants 46% 4.1% 12% -9.2% 30% n/a 

Yield: Enrolled to Admits 37% 12.5% 60% 7.3% 85% n/a 

Fall 2007 Fall 2011 

Total Students—2,144 Total Students—2,120 
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Fall 2011 Professional Enrollment by Location 
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Wayne County

22%

Oakland County

31%

Macomb County

9%

Other MI Counties

22%

Non-Resident -

Domestic

11%

Non-Resident -

International

5%

Michigan Residents 

Detroit 27 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 457 

Oakland County 659 

Macomb County 186 

Other Counties 471 

   Total Michigan Residents 1,800 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

California 61 

Illinois 18 

New York 16 

Other States 134 

   Total Non-Residents—Domestic 229 

Non-Residents—International 

Canada 104 

South Korea 5 

China 2 

Other International 4 

   Total Non-Residents—International 115 
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Historical Fall Enrollment 

Historical Fall Total Enrollment by School/College 

Historical Fall Total Credit Hours by School/College 

H
is

to
ri

ca
l 

*Library & Information Science moved from Graduate School Spring/Summer 2009 

School/College of Student

Fall 

2007

Fall 

2008

Fall 

2009

Fall 

2010

Fall 

2011

5 Year 

Change

5 Year 

% 

Change

School of Business Admin. 3,986 3,898 3,779 3,601 3,462 -524 -13.1%

College of Education 4,749 4,357 4,266 3,898 3,588 -1,161 -24.4%

College of Engineering 2,113 1,920 1,971 1,904 2,209 96 4.5%

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 2,544 2,310 2,480 2,472 2,523 -21 -0.8%

Graduate School 637 657 40 39 34 -603 -94.7%

School of Library and Information Science* n/a n/a 653 631 577 577 100.0%

Liberal Arts & Sciences 13,698 13,179 13,746 14,052 13,521 -177 -1.3%

Law School 700 660 636 660 604 -96 -13.7%

School of Medicine 1,573 1,560 1,649 1,642 1,595 22 1.4%

College of Nursing 712 709 757 713 715 3 0.4%

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 927 980 984 980 995 68 7.3%

School of Social Work 741 786 825 913 942 201 27.1%

Total 32,380 31,016 31,786 31,505 30,765 -1,615 -5.0%

School/College of Student Fall 2007 Fall 2008 Fall 2009 Fall 2010 Fall 2011

5 Year 

Change

5 Year 

%  

Change

School of Business Admin. 34,290 33,810 33,532.50 31,297.50 30,128 -4,162 -12.1%

College of Education 35,948.50 33,314.50 32,884 31,383 28,592 -7,357 -20.5%

College of Engineering 18,843 17,414.50 17470.5 17136.5 20,028 1,185 6.3%

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 25941.5 23573 25,659 25,921 26,205 264 1.0%

Graduate School 3,599.50 3,877 241 235.5 215 -3,385 -94.0%

School of Library and Information Science* n/a n/a 3674 3574.5 3,292 3,292 100.0%

Liberal Arts & Sciences 140,457.50 136,939 145,731 149,130 141,833 1,376 1.0%

Law School 8,228 8,053 7,707 8,069 7,629 -599 -7.3%

School of Medicine 31,695.50 31,671.50 32,487.50 32,706 31,985 290 0.9%

College of Nursing 6,704 6,365.50 6,481 5,920 5,882 -822 -12.3%

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 10,896 11,447 11,476 11,601.50 11,897 1,001 9.2%

School of Social Work 8,520 8,667.50 8,947.50 10,104 10,532 2,012 23.6%

Total 325,124 315,133 326,291 327,079 318,218 -6,906 -2.1%
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Historical Fall Total Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Historical Fall Total Enrollment by Location  

Note: The race/ethnicity reporting changed in fall 2010 to add the categories ―Two or more races‖ and ―Native Hawaiian and 

Other Pacific Islander‖. 

H
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Location

Fall 

2007

Fall 

2008

Fall 

2009

Fall 

2010

Fall 

2011

5 Year 

Change

5 Year 

% 

Change

Michigan Residents 29,176 28,149 29,000 28,762 28,078 -1,098 -3.8%

Wayne County-excl Detroit 7,946 7,838 8,213 8,496 8,638 692 8.7%

Oakland County 6,865 6,770 7,000 6,858 6,586 -279 -4.1%

Detroit 6,359 5,943 5,995 5,532 4,909 -1,450 -22.8%

Macomb County 4,965 4,773 4,904 4,846 5,010 45 0.9%

Other MI Counties 3,041 2,825 2,888 3,030 2,935 -106 -3.5%

Domestic Non-Residents 581 853 971 1,040 1,059 478 82.3%

Ohio 87 94 127 145 136 49 56.3%

California 57 59 96 116 118 61 107.0%

Illinois 37 37 57 87 84 47 127.0%

All Other States 400 663 691 692 721 321 80.3%

International 2,623 2,014 1,815 1,703 1,628 -995 -37.9%

Canada 1,085 849 768 650 606 -479 -44.1%

India 641 433 346 305 228 -413 -64.4%

China 261 222 215 235 266 5 1.9%

All Other Countries 636 510 486 513 528 -108 -17.0%

Ethnicity Fall 2007 

Fall 

2008 

Fall 

2009 

Fall 

2010 

Fall 

2011 

5 Year 

Change 

5 Year % 

Change 

American Indian/Alaskan Native        138  

       

146  

       

156  

       

132  

       

117  -21 -15.2% 

Asian/Pacific Islander      2,009  

     

2,196  

     

2,202  

     

2,275  

     

2,242  233 11.6% 

Black Non-Hispanic      8,604  

     

8,010  

     

8,420  

     

7,966  

     

7,243  -1361 -15.8% 

Hispanic        758  

       

708  

       

795  

       

790  

       

850  92 12.1% 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander  n/a   n/a   n/a  

           

8  

         

25   n/a   n/a  

Non-Resident Alien      2,623  

     

2,014  

     

1,815  

     

1,703  

     

1,628  -995 -37.9% 

Two or more races  n/a   n/a   n/a  

       

159  

       

306   n/a   n/a  

Unknown      2,049  

     

2,269  

     

2,516  

     

2,590  

     

2,350  301 14.7% 

White Non-Hispanic    16,199  

   

15,673  

   

15,882  

   

15,882  

   

16,004  -195 -1.2% 

Grand Total  32,380   31,016   31,786   31,505   30,765  -1615 -5.0% 
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Historical Fall Total Enrollment by Age  

Historical Fall Total Enrollment by Time Status 
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Time Status

Fall 

2007

Fall 

2008

Fall 

2009

Fall 

2010

Fall 

2011

5 Year 

Change

5 Year 

% 

Change

Undergraduate—Full Time 12,645 12,328 13,202 13,561 12,909 264 2.1%

Undergraduate—Part Time 8,500 7,794 7,563 7,276 7,680 -820 -9.6%

Undergraduate—Total 21,145 20,122 20,765 20,837 20,589 -556 -2.6%

Graduate—Full Time 3,910 3,753 3,889 3,928 3,743 -167 -4.3%

Graduate—Part Time 5,205 4,972 4,913 4,514 4,289 -916 -17.6%

Graduate—Total 9,115 8,725 8,802 8,442 8,032 -1,083 -11.9%

Professional—Full Time 1,913 1,975 1,978 2,006 1,985 72 3.8%

Professional—Part Time 207 194 241 220 159 -48 -23.2%

Professional—Total 2,120 2,169 2,219 2,226 2,144 24 1.1%

Grand Total—Full Time 18,468 18,056 19,069 19,495 18,673 205 1.1%

Grand Total—Part Time 13,912 12,960 12,717 12,010 12,128 -1,784 -12.8%

Grand Total 32,380 31,016 31,786 31,505 30,765 -1,615 -5.0%

Age Group

Fall 

2007

Fall 

2008

Fall 

2009

Fall 

2010

Fall 

2011

5 Year 

Change

5 Year 

% 

Change

Under 18 661 546 533 492 493 -168 -25.4%

18 - 19 4,833 4,884 5,135 4,917 4,506 -327 -6.8%

20 - 21 4,638 4,422 4,527 4,875 4,989 351 7.6%

22 - 24 7,038 6,827 6,874 6,757 6,924 -114 -1.6%

25 - 29 6,619 6,146 6,253 6,302 6,078 -541 -8.2%

30 - 34 3,106 2,905 2,997 3,013 2,855 -251 -8.1%

35 - 39 2,033 1,921 1,927 1,758 1,648 -385 -18.9%

40 - 49 2,216 2,108 2,234 2,178 2,014 -202 -9.1%

50 - 64 1,159 1,167 1,206 1,127 1,144 -15 -1.3%

65 and Over 64 73 82 86 84 20 31.3%

Age Unknown 13 17 18 0 30 17 130.8%

Grand Total 32,380 31,016 31,786 31,505 30,765 -1,615 -5.0%



2011 


